

No. 20-1725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SEIDEMANN AND BRUCE MARTIN, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS LOCAL 2334, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GREGORY N. LONGWORTH	JOHN J. BURSCH
CLARK HILL PLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
200 Ottawa Ave. NW	BURSCH LAW PLLC
Suite 500	9339 Cherry Valley
Grand Rapids, MI 49503	Ave. SE, No. 78
(616) 608-1100	Caledonia, MI 49316
glongworth@clarkhill.com	(616) 450-4235
	jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court has not considered a petition
involving the first question presented, and
that question is meritorious 2

II. This Court has not considered a petition
involving the second question presented,
either, and that question is also meritorious 5

III. Finally, this Court should resolve the conflicts
that have been simmering without resolution 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , No. 19-1130	3
<i>Danielson v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , Nos. 19-2812 & 19-3906	1
<i>Diamond v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Downs v. Sawtell</i> , 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	1, 5, 6
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	6

Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 3, 5, 6, 8

Lowary v. Lexington Local Bd. of Educ.,
903 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1990) 2

Machinists v. Street,
367 U.S. 740 (1961)passim

Ogle v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass’n,
No. 20-486 1, 5

Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.,
445 U.S. 622 (1980) 8

Railway Clerks v. Allen,
373 U.S. 113 (1963) 2, 3, 4, 5

Wessel v. City of Albuquerque,
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 2

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992) 3, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983..... 7
